

AWARD EXTENSION-4950-21-DH

September 22, 2021

Stephanie Williams Practice Manager Grand Valley Occupational Medicine 2004 N. 12th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501

SOLICITATION DESCRIPTION:

THIRD ANNUAL EXTENSION FOR

Contract-4562-18-DH Pre-Employment Drug Tests/Physicals

Dear Ms. WIlliams,

You are hereby notified that your firm's contract to provide pre-employment drug tests and physicals has been extended through <u>August 31, 2022</u>.

The contract rates will remain the same and all other contract terms will stay in effect unless or until other terms are agreed in writing.

If you have any questions or need to discuss this extension, please call me at 970/244-1545 or Susan Hyatt at 970/244-1513.

Sincerely,

Duane Hoff Jr., Senior Buyer City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division

cc: Shelley Caskey

	CKNOWLEDGEMENT		
Receipt of this	s Extension is hereby acknowledged:		
Contractor:	Church		
By:		Chris Thomas - President/CEO,	Community Hospita
Title:	President & CEO		
Date:	10/4/21	and the second	

250 NORTH 5TH STREET, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 P[970] 244 1513 www.gjcity.org



AWARD EXTENSION-4823-20-DH

August 24, 2020

Stephanie Williams Practice Manager Grand Valley Occupational Medicine 2004 N. 12th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501

SOLICITATION DESCRIPTION:

SECOND ANNUAL EXTENSION FOR

Contract-4562-18-DH Pre-Employment Drug Tests/Physicals

Dear Ms. WIlliams,

You are hereby notified that your firm's contract to provide pre-employment drug tests and physicals has been extended through <u>August 31, 2021</u>.

The contract rates will remain the same and all other contract terms will stay in effect unless or until other terms are agreed in writing.

If you have any questions or need to discuss this extension, please call me at 970/244-1545 or Susan Hyatt at 970/244-1513.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by Duane Hoff Jr., Senior Buyer - City of Grand Junction

Duane Hoff Jr., Senior Buyer City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division

cc: Shelley Caskey

SUPPLIER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Receipt of this Extension is hereby acknowledged:						
Contractor:	Clenden					
By:	Chris Themes					
Title:	President / CEO					
Date:	8/31/2020					

250 NORTH 5TH STREET, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 P[970] 244 1513 www.gicity.org



AWARD EXTENSION-4691-19-DH

August 22, 2019

Stephanie Williams Practice Manager Grand Valley Occupational Medicine 2004 N. 12th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501

SOLICITATION DESCRIPTION:

FIRST ANNUAL EXTENSION FOR Contract-4562-18-DH Pre-Employment Drug Tests/Physicals

Dear Ms. WIlliams,

You are hereby notified that your firm's contract to provide pre-employment drug tests and physicals has been extended through <u>August 31, 2020</u>.

The contract rates will remain the same and all other contract terms will stay in effect unless or until other terms are agreed in writing.

If you have any questions or need to discuss this extension, please call me at 970/244-1513 or Duane Hoff at 970/244-1545.

Sincerely,

Susan J. Hyatt on behalf of Duane Hoff Senior Buyer City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division

cc: Shelley Caskey

SUPPL	IER AC	KNOWLE	DGEME	T
Receipt	of this	Extension	is hereby	/ acknowledged:

Contractor:	Grand Valley	Occupational	Medicine
By:	Club		
Title:	(ED		
Date:	8/27/19		

250 NORTH 5TH STREET, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 P[970] 244 1513 www.gicity.org



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

CONTRACT

This CONTRACT made and entered into this <u>30th</u> day of <u>August, 2018</u> by and between the <u>City of Grand Junction</u>, Colorado, a government entity in the County of Mesa, State of Colorado, hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the "Owner" and <u>Grand</u> <u>Valley Occupational Medicine</u> hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the "Firm."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Contract has been awarded to the above named Firm by the Owner, and said Firm is now ready, willing and able to perform the Services specified in accordance with the Contract Documents, described as <u>Pre-Employment Drug</u> <u>Tests/Physicals 4562-18-DH</u>. The contract term shall be September 4, 2018 through August 31, 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation to be paid the Firm, the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and subject to the terms hereinafter stated, it is mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1

<u>Contract Documents</u>: It is agreed by the parties hereto that the following list of instruments, drawings, and documents which are attached hereto, bound herewith, or incorporated herein by reference constitute and shall be referred to either as the "Contract Documents" or the "Contract", and all of said instruments, drawings, and documents taken together as a whole constitute the Contract between the parties hereto, and they are fully a part of this agreement as if they were set out verbatim and in full herein:

The order of contract document governance shall be as follows:

- a. The body of this contract agreement
- b. Negotiated Terms and Conditions/Scope of Services Pricing etc.(see attached)

ARTICLE 3

<u>Contract Services:</u> The Firm agrees to furnish all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, materials, and all that is necessary and required to complete the tasks associated with the Services described, set forth, shown, and included in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4

<u>Contract Time</u>: Time is of the essence with respect to this Contract. The Firm hereby agrees to commence Services under the Contract on or before the date specified in this contract document.

ARTICLE 5

<u>Contract Price and Payment Procedures:</u> The Firm shall accept as full and complete compensation for the performance and completion of all of the Services specified in the Contract Documents, the fee rates as specified in the negotiated rates/services spreadsheet as a part of the contract documents. If this Contract contains unit price pay items, the Contract Price shall be adjusted in accordance with the actual quantities of items completed and accepted by the Owner at the unit prices quoted from the Firm. The amount of the Contract Price is and has heretofore been appropriated by the Grand Junction City Council for the use and benefit of this Project. The Contract Price shall not be modified except by Change Order or other written directive of the Owner. The Owner shall not issue a Change Order or other written directive which requires additional services to be performed, which services causes the aggregate amount payable under this Contract to exceed the amount appropriated for this Project, unless and until the Owner provides Firm written assurance that lawful appropriations to cover the costs of the additional services have been made.

Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, monthly partial payments shall be made as the Services progresses. Applications for partial and Final Payment shall be prepared by the Firm and approved by the Owner.

ARTICLE 7

<u>Contract Binding:</u> The Owner and the Firm each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents constitute the entire agreement between the Owner and Firm and may only be altered, amended or repealed by a duly executed written instrument. Neither the Owner nor the Firm shall, without the prior written consent of the other, assign or sublet in whole or in part its interest under any of the Contract Documents and specifically, the Firm shall not assign any moneys due or to become due without the prior written consent of the Owner.

ARTICLE 8

<u>Severability:</u> If any part, portion or provision of the Contract shall be found or declared null, void or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever by any court of competent jurisdiction or any governmental agency having the authority thereover, only such part, portion or provision shall be effected thereby and all other parts, portions and provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has caused this Contract to be subscribed and sealed and attested in its behalf; and the Firm has signed this Contract the day and the year first mentioned herein.

The Contract is executed in two counterparts.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

Ву:_____

Date

Grand Valley Occupational Medicine

By: _____

Date